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INTERCOOLER KIT
INSTALLTION MANUAL

HK'S

NAME OF PRODUCT | INTERCOOLER KIT

PART NUMBER 13001-ANO13 / 13001-AN014

INSTRUCTION P/N E04251-N49012-00 Ver.3-3.04

APPLICATION NISSAN GT-R

ENGINE VR38DETT

YEAR 13001-ANO13  2007/12 — 2010/10
13001-ANO14  2007/12 -

REMARKS Air guide is not included in 13001-ANO14.

oThe following modifications to factory parts are required in order to install this Kkit:

Part Modification Material Details Remarks

Radiator Air Guide | Partially cut and drill holes | PP Resin See 3.(1) | Factory P/N:21578-JFO0A

Horn Bracket Expand the mounting holes | Steel See 5.(6)

oThe following special tools are required in order to install this kit:

ltem Description

Blind Nut Pliers Blind nut installation tool

Hand Dirill Drill

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service
operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic
service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these
assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory service manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

REVISION OF MANUAL

Rev. Number Date Details
3-3.01 2009/12 1% Edition
3-3.04 2012/06 Parts list revised.

Published in June, 2012 by HKS Co., Ltd. E04251-N49012-00 Ver.3-3.04
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

_17_



Parts List

No. Description Qty Note

1 Intercooler Assy No.1 1

2 | Intercooler Assy No.2 1

3 | Inlet Pipe 2

4 | Intercooler Bracket No.1 1

5 | Intercooler Bracket No.2 1

6 | Intercooler Bracket No.3 1

7 | Air Guide Bracket No.1 1

8 | Air Guide Bracket No.2 1

9 Inlet Pipe Bracket No.1 1

10 | Inlet Pipe Bracket No.2 1

11 | Air Guide No.1 1 |Not included in 13001-AN014
12 | Air Guide No.2 1 |Not included in 13001-AN014
13 | Air Guide No.3 1 |Not included in 13001-AN014
14 | Air Guide No.4 1 |Not included in 13001-AN014
15 | Air Guide No.5 1 |Not included in 13001-AN0O14
16 | Air Guide No.6 2 |Not included in 13001-ANO14
17 | Collar 1

18 | Silicone Hose @70mm L=70 2

19 | Hose Clamp #48 Beaded Type 4

20 | M8 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Bolt L=15 4

21 | M8 Hexagon Head Bolt L=15 2

22 | M8 Spring Lock Washer 6

23 | M8 Flat Washer 6

24 | M6 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Bolt L=15 4 |13001-ANO14 includes only 2 pcs.
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25 | M6 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Bolt L=25 2

26 | M6 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Bolt L=35 1

27 | M6 Spring Lock Washer 7 |13001-ANO14 includes only 5 pcs.
28 | M6 Flat Washer 7 |13001-ANO14 includes only 5 pcs.
29 | M6 Flanged Nut 6 [13001-AN014 includes only 4 pcs.
30 | M5 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Bolt L=15 4

31 | M5 Spring Lock Washer 4

32 | M5 Flat Washer 4 ®12

33 | M5 Blind Nut 4

34 | M4 Hexagon Socket Button Head Bolt L=15 20 |Not included in 13001-AN014

35 | M4 Flat Washer 20 |Not included in 13001-ANO14

36 | M4 Nut 20 |Not included in 13001-ANO14

37 | Sponge Tape L=300 20 |Not included in 13001-AN014

38 | Sponge Sheet 1 |Not included in 13001-AN014

39 | Tie Wrap (S) 10

40 | Tie Wrap (M) 10

41 | Paper Pattern 1

42 | Operation Manual 1

43

Instruction Manual
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Main Parts Image

P3: Inlet Pipe (2pcs) P4: Intercooler Bracket No.1

P5: Intercooler Bracket No.2 P6: Intercooler Bracket No.3 P7: Air Guide Bracket No.1 P8: Air Guide Bracket No.2

=% == ——

P9: Inlet Pipe Bracket No.1 P10: Inlet Pipe Bracket No.2 P11: Air Guide No.1 P12: Air Guide No.2

o

P13: Air Guide No.3 P14: Air Guide No.4 P15: Air Guide No.5 P16: Air Guide No.6 (2pcs)

1. Before Installation

(1) Make sure a blind nut installation tool is available for use [m v

during installation.

(2) Disconnect the negative cable from the battery terminal.
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2. Removing Factory Parts

Use this instruction manual and the manufacture’s service

manual as a reference.

(1) Remove the inner fenders.
(Left and right side)

(2) Remove the undercover.

NOTE

*The bolts for the undercover are underneath the rubber caps.

(3) Remove the radiator cover.
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(4) Disconnect the G-sensor coupler.

(5) Disconnect the turn signal couplers.
(Left and right side)

(6) Remove the front bumper.

L s

(7) Remove the energy absorber.
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(8) Remove the undercover brackets.
(Left and right side)

(90 Remove the bumper reinforcement.

(10) Remove the oil cooler duct.

(11) Remove the intercooler air guide.

(Cut off the four rivets to remove the air guide)
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(12) Remove the intercoolers.
(Left and right side)

‘-
'j_="”‘1|1|||1||mm|| i

Front Side:2xM6 bolts, 4xHose Clamps | Rear Side: 10xM8 bolts

(13) Remove the air guide bracket and disconnect four couplers.

(Air conditioner, engine hood sensor and 2x air hoses)

(14) Remove the radiator air guide.

Remove the air funnels.
(Left and right side)

Remove the harness and temp sensor.

Remove the horns and P/S cooler bolts.
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3. Modifying Factory Radiator Air Guide

(1) Cut out the white lined areas in the following locations.

Location A

Cut the radiator air guide using the paper pattern P41.

Location B

Location C
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Location D (Left and right side)

Overall View

Before modification After modification

NOTE

If the radiator air guide comes in contact with the Intercooler assembly when the intercoolers are installed,

further modification is needed to avoid unnecessary contact.
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4. Relocating Factory Radiator Air Guide

(1) Install the blind nuts using the blind nut pliers.

P33: M5 blind nut (4pcs)

(2) Install the radiator air guide.

(3) Install the air guide brackets. (Left and right side)

P7: Air Guide Bracket No.1

P8: Air Guide Bracket No.2

P25: M6 Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt L=25 (2pcs)
P27: M6 Spring Lock Washer (2pcs)

P28: M6 Flat Washer (2pcs)

P29: M6 Flanged Nut (2pcs)

Temporarily install the brackets to mark Drill holes 6-6.5mm in diameter.
the drilling locations.

Use the factory bolts on the top and the bolt
and nut sets from this kit on the bottom.
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1. Installing Intercooler Assembly

(1) Install Intercooler Bracket No.2.

P5: Intercooler Bracket No.2
P29: M6 Flanged nuts (2pcs)

Drill holes 6-6.5mm in diameter using the holes
in the bracket.

(2) Install Intercooler Bracket No.3.

P6: Intercooler bracket No.3

P24: M6 Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt L=15 (2pcs)
P27: M6 Spring Lock Washer (2pcs)

P28: M6 Flat Washer (2pcs)

(3) Install Intercooler Bracket No.1.

P4: Intercooler bracket No.1 J—
P17: Collar i
P26: M6 Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt L=35 g e E

P27: M6 Spring Lock Washer : : " s
P28: M6 Flat Washer The collar is used between the Intercooler bracket and
the factory air guide bracket.
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(4) Bend the factory pipe of the air conditioner to avoid unnecessary

contact when the Intercooler assemblies are installed.

| P40: Tie Wrap (M) (2pcs) |

"HHI.I’
! -

i
/

aadindiddfir e

Secure the lower pipe toward the upper pipe
using tie wraps.

Secure the factory temp sensor to the

Temporarily tighten the top bolts to the intercoolers|
factory harness with a Tie Wrap.

to install the horns.

P1: Intercooler Assy No.1

P2: Intercooler Assy No.2

P20: M8 Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt L=15 (4pcs)
P22: M8 Spring Lock Washer (4pcs)

P23: M8 Flat Washer (4pcs)

P40: Tie wraps (M)

Bottom side of Intercoolers

(6) Install the horns. (Left and right side)

F

Install the top brakets tothe intercooler

S.
Enlarge the holes diameter to 8 - 8.5mm.
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(7) Install the inlet pipes. (Left and right side)

P3: Inlet Pipe (2pcs)

P9: Inlet Pipe Bracket No.1 (Right Side)
P10: Inlet Pipe Bracket No.2 (Left Side)
P21: M8 Hexagon Head Bolt L=15 (2pcs)
P18: Silicone Hose 70mm L=70 (2pcs)
P19: Hose Clamp #48 (4pcs)

NOTE
Make sure the intercooler assembly does not come in contact

with the air conditioner pipe.

||||| I I|||||||||||

Install the silicone hoses and hose clamps.

(8) Apply sponge tape to both sides of the intercooler core. (Left and right side). This process is not required for
13001-ANO14.

| P37: Sponge Tape L=300 |




2. Installing Intercooler Air Guides

For 13001-ANO014, reinstall the stock air guides.
(1) Temporarily assemble the intercooler air guides.

NOTE If the mounting holes do not align properly, slightly enlarge the holes.

P11: Air Guide No.1

P12: Air Guide No.2

P13: Air Guide No.3

P14: Air Guide No.4

P15: Air Guide No.5

P34: M4 Hexagon Socket Button Head Bolt (20pcs)
P35: M4 Flat Washer (20pcs)

P36: M4 Nut (20pcs)

(2) Remove the factory sponge tape from the factory air guide [ =
and reapply the tape to the new air guides at the same

locations.

NOTE

If the factory sponge tape is not reusable, cut and use the

sponge tape and/or sheet from this kit.

P37: Sponge Tape L=300
P38: Sponge Sheet

_31_



(3) Install the intercooler air guides.

P30: M5 Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt L=15 (4pcs)
P31: M5 Spring Lock Washer (4pcs)
P32: M5 Flat Washer (4pcs)

Install air guides No.1, 3, 4 & 5 first; thén, install air
guide No.2.

NOTE
If there is a gap between air guide No.5 and air guide No.2,
use the sponge sheet from this kit to fill the gap.

(Apply Loctite to the bolts when used with the sponge sheet)

Apply the sponge sheet to air guide No.2

(4) Install air guides No.6 to the factory undercover bracket. (Left and right side)

P16: Air Guide No.6 (2pcs)

P24: M6 Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt L=15 (2pcs)
P27: M6 Spring Lock Washer (2pcs)

P28: M6 Flat Washer (2pcs)

P29: M6 Flanged Nut (2pcs)

Use the factory bolts on the top and the bolt and nut sets
from this kit on the bottom.

3. Reinstalling Factory Parts

(1) Reinstall all removed factory parts in the opposite order of removal.

(2) Reconnect the negative cable to the battery terminal.
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